Engel, Edmund H.

Edmund H. Engel, 85, of Port Hope, passed away Wednesday, Jan. 13, 2010 at his home. He was born on July 25, 1924 in Port Hope to the late Albert and Martha (Kriewall) Engel. Ed and Betty Anna Iseler were united in marriage Dec. 20, 1952. She preceded him in death on Sept. 18, 2005.

Ed was a member of St. John Lutheran Church of Port Hope, and a charter member of the Port Hope Grindstone Sportsman Club. He enjoyed farming for his whole life, loved all animals. He is survived by his children Barb Ross and her husband, Mark, of Clinton, and Aaron Engel and his wife, Jesse, of Port Hope; grandchildren, Eli Ross, Gina Engel, Anna, Eva, and Bethanie Engel, Stephanie and Terra Mroz, and Rebecca Hardy; his great-grandchildren, Scarlett and Darren; one sister, Helen Mueller and her husband, Theodore, of Downers Grove, Ill., and sister—in-laws, Amy Reinke of Port Austin and Esther Jane Woolford of Filion.

Ed was preceded in death by his loving wife, Betty; daughter, Brenda Engel; and brothers, Carl, Walton, and William Engel.

Funeral services for Ed will be Saturday, Jan. 16, 2010 at 1:30 p.m. in St. John Lutheran Church of Port Hope, with the Rev. Greg Eilers officiating. Burial will follow in New River Cemetery. Visitation for Ed will be from 1 to 9 p.m. Friday, Jan. 15, 2010 in the Ramsey Funeral Home of Harbor Beach. Visitation will beginning at noon until time of services at 1:30 p.m. on Saturday in the church. A scripture service will take place at 7 p.m. Friday in the funeral home.